arrondissement of Paris). AltaFund acquired the building in early July 2012.

Altarea Cogedim currently has no significant commitments in the office sector.

7
The Residential backlog comprises revenues (excl. tax) on notarized sales remaining to be recognized on a percentage-of-completion basis

plus sales reservations remaining to be notarized.
8
The Office backlog comprises of revenues (excl. tax) on notarized sales remaining to be recognized on a percentage-of-completion basis

plus take-up not subject to a notarized deed yet and fees owed by third parties on signed contracts.

In € million excluding tax 9/30/2012 6/30/2012

Backlog
7
 1,466 1,527

Number of months of revenues 19 months 20 months

In € million 9/30/2012 9/30/2011

Percentage-of-completion revenues

(excl. tax)
82.6 78.4

In € million 9/30/2012 6/30/2012

Backlog
8
 (excl. tax) 122 152

ALTAREA COGEDIM Q3 2012 Revenues and business performance – Press release  5

II. ALTAREA COGEDIM Q3 2012 REVENUES

1. Rue du Commerce pro forma revenues figures

In € millions Q1 2012 Q2 2012 Q3 2012 Total Q1 2011 Q2 2011 Q3 2011 Total
Sept. 30 2012 /

Sept. 30 2011

Rental income 40.4 39.9 39.7 120.0 40.8 40.0 40.4 121.1 -0.9%

Services 4.4 4.6 4.0 13.0 3.2 3.0 5.7 11.8 10.4%

Other 1.7 2.3 2.7 6.6 1.4 0.0 0.0 1.4 364.3%

"Brick-and-mortar" retail: 46.5 46.8 46.4 139.7 45.4 42.9 46.0 134.4 4.0%

Distribution sales 67.2 60.5 70.0 197.7 73.8 56.4 66.8 197.0 0.4%

Galerie marchande  commissions 2.3 2.3 2.2 6.8 1.4 1.8 2.1 5.3 27.9%

Online retail 69.5 62.7 72.2 204.5 75.3 58.2 68.9 202.3 1.1%

GM Business volume 26.1 25.5 25.3 76.9 19.6 23.4 25.5 68.5 12.2%

Total business volume 93.3 86.0 95.3 274.6 93.4 79.8 92.3 265.6 3.4%

Revenue 221.6 229.3 212.6 663.5 164.4 179.6 193.0 537.0 23.6%

Services 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.7 -42.2%

Residential 221.8 229.4 212.7 663.9 164.8 179.8 193.1 537.7 23.5%

Revenue 25.5 23.0 30.2 78.7 19.2 31.5 23.8 74.4 5.7%

Services 1.0 1.8 1.1 3.9 1.3 1.5 1.3 4.0 -3.4%

Offices 26.5 24.8 31.3 82.6 20.4 33.0 25.0 78.4 5.3%

-

Total Group sales 364.3 363.8 362.6 1,090.7 305.8 313.8 333.1 952.8 14.5%

2. Reported revenues

In € millions Q1 2012 Q2 2012 Q3 2012 Total Q1 2011 Q2 2011 Q3 2011 Total
Sept. 30 2012 /

Sept. 30  2011

Rental income 40.4 39.9 39.7 120.0 40.8 40.0 40.4 121.1 -0.9%

Services 4.4 4.6 4.0 13.0 3.2 3.0 5.7 11.8 10.4%

Other 1.7 2.3 2.7 6.6 1.4 0.0 0.0 1.4 364.3%

"Brick-and-mortar" retail: 46.5 46.8 46.4 139.7 45.4 42.9 46.0 134.4 4.0%

Distribution sales 67.2 60.5 70.0 197.7 -

Galerie marchande  commissions 2.3 2.3 2.2 6.8 -

Online retail 69.5 62.7 72.2 204.5 - - - -

GM Business volume 26.1 25.5 25.3 76.9

Total business volume 93,3 86.0 95.3 274.6

Revenue 221.6 229.3 212.6 663.5 164.4 179.6 193.0 537.0 23.6%

Services 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.7 -42.2%

Residential 221.8 229.4 212.7 663.9 164.8 179.8 193.1 537.7 23.5%

Revenue 25.5 23.0 30.2 78.7 19.2 31.5 23.8 74.4 5.7%

Services 1.0 1.8 1.1 3.9 1.3 1.5 1.3 4.0 -3.4%

Offices 26.5 24.8 31.3 82.6 20.4 33.0 25.0 78.4 5.3%

-

Total Group sales 364.3 363.8 362.6 1,090.7 230.6 255.7 264.2 750.4 45.3%

ALTAREA COGEDIM Q3 2012 Revenues and business performance – Press release  6

Next meeting:

2012 annual results, February 27, 2013 (after market close)

About Altarea Cogedim - FR0000033219 - ALTA

Listed on Compartment A of NYSE Euronext Paris (SRD Long Only), Altarea Cogedim is a leading property group. As both a

commercial land owner and developer, it operates in all three classes of property assets: retail, residential and offices. It

has the required know-how in each sector to design, develop, market and manage made-to-measure property products. By

acquiring Rue du Commerce, a leader in e-commerce in France, Altarea Cogedim became the first multi-channel property